The Board of Directors is authorized to increase the issued capital up to the registered capital 

ceiling whenever it deems it necessary, in accordance with the Capital Market Law and the 

provisions of the relevant legislation, between 2022 and 2026.  

The issued capital of the Company is TL 958,750,000 (Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight Million 

Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand), which is fully paid up.  

TL 254,128,000 of this issued capital of the Company was paid in cash, and of TL 704,622,000:  

TL 378,477,552.43 was covered from profit share provision, TL 22,866,864.57 from value 

increase fund, TL 2,603,883 from emission premiums, TL 150,000,000 from retained earnings,